For each of the three years ended 31 December 2013, 2014 and 2015, we expensed consumables of

RMB31.3 million, RMB21.2 million and RMB34.1 million, respectively.

Depreciation expense relates primarily to plant and machinery, and buildings for production use.

Depreciation amounted to RMB23.0 million, RMB25.3 million and RMB29.6 million for each of the

three years ended 31 December 2013, 2014 and 2015, respectively.

Direct labour represents salaries for our labour involved in production. For each of the three years

ended 31 December 2013, 2014 and 2015, our direct labour amounted to RMB20.8 million, RMB26.6

million and RMB44.4 million, respectively.

Other costs primarily comprise other taxes and surcharges, repair and maintenance, and other

miscellaneous expenses.

Sensitivity analysis

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity analysis of the estimated increase/decrease of our

profit before taxation in relation to the general percentage changes to certain items of our cost of sales,

which we consider are the costs that are volatile with the market conditions and are relatively out of our

control, assuming all other factors remain unchanged:

Impact on profit before taxation:

Year ended 31 December

2013 2014 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Change of direct materials by:

+10% (131,987) (129,768) (139,275)

+5% (65,994) (64,884) (69,638)

–5% 65,994 64,884 69,638

–10% 131,987 129,768 139,275

Since we adopt a ‘‘cost-plus’’ pricing strategy and can generally pass on the price fluctuations in

the direct materials to the customers as evidenced in the relatively stable difference between the average

selling price and the average cost of direct materials used during the Track Record Period, our Directors

consider the above sensitivity analysis on the cost of direct materials is solely for illustrative purpose.

For details of our ‘‘cost-plus’’ pricing strategy, please refer to the paragraph headed ‘‘Business — Sales,

Customers and Marketing — Pricing’’ in this prospectus.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 206 –

Impact on profit before taxation:

Year ended 31 December

2013 2014 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Change of direct labour by:

+10% (2,084) (2,663) (4,441)

+5% (1,042) (1,332) (2,220)

–5% 1,042 1,332 2,220

–10% 2,084 2,663 4,441

Impact on profit before taxation:

Year ended 31 December

2013 2014 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Change of utilities by:

+10% (8,194) (8,679) (9,298)

+5% (4,097) (4,340) (4,649)

–5% 4,097 4,340 4,649

–10% 8,194 8,679 9,298

Gross profit and gross profit margin

As a result of the increase in revenue by RMB16.4 million and the decrease in cost of sales by

RMB19.3 million, our gross profit increased by approximately RMB35.7 million, or 27.1%, from

RMB131.5 million for the year ended 31 December 2013 to approximately RMB167.2 million for the

year ended 31 December 2014. Our gross profit further increased by approximately RMB104.0 million,

or 62.2%, to approximately RMB271.2 million for the year ended 31 December 2015, owing to the

increase in revenue by RMB244.5 million for the year ended 31 December 2015 which is partially offset